
WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

 

Worcester County Government Center, Room 1102, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, 

Maryland 21863 

 

Although the Government Center remains closed to the public, this meeting will be held in-

person. Masks will be required for all in attendance and social distancing regulations will be 

enforced.  

 

Thursday, December 3, 2020  

 

Est. Time 

 

1:00 P.M. I. Call to Order 

 

1:00 P.M. II. Administrative Matters 

 

A.  Review and approval of minutes – November 5, 2020  

B.  Board of Zoning Appeals agenda – December 10, 2020 

 

 III. Sketch Plan Review 

 

1:00 P.M. A.  Wave Holdings, LLC – Proposed construction of various 

commercial including general retail, a grocery store, a car wash, 

restaurant(s)m and a gas station/ convenience store, Tax Map 21, Parcel 

72, Tax District 3, C-2 General Commercial District, located on the 

easterly side of Route 589, north of Gum Point Road, George Elwood and 

Mildred Elliot Parsons, C/O Margaret P Bunting, property owner, J.W. 

Salm Engineering, Inc., engineer.  

 

IV.  Site Plan Review (§ZS 1-325) 

 

1:10 P.M.  A.  GCR Development – Proposed construction of a four story, 45- 

unit hotel/motel building, Tax Map 27, Parcel 702, Lot 2, Tax 

District 10, C-2 General Commercial District, located on the 

westerly side of Golf Course Road, north of Sunset Avenue, GCR 

Development, LLC, property owner/ R.D. Hand & Associates, 

Inc., land planner.  

 

1:20 P.M.   B.  Buas Mini Storage - Proposed construction of three buildings  

containing 106,000 square feet of mini storage, associated office, 

and one 5,000 square foot maintenance building associated with a 

three lot subdivision, located at 11750 Ocean Gateway and 11802 

Ocean Gateway, on the southerly side of Ocean Gateway (US 

Route 50), approximately 1,980 feet south of Samuel Bowen 



Blvd., Tax Map 26, Parcels 114 and 116, District 10, C-2 General 

Commercial District, Poppa & Nanna Buas LLC., owner / Will 

Kernodle; Parker & Associates; applicant, engineer. 

 

V.  Subdivision 

 

1:30 P.M.    A.  Triple Crown Estates, LLC – Final Plat Re-approval. North side    

                                                of Gum Point Road, East of MD route 589 (Racetrack Road),  

                                                Residential Planned Community; 30 single family dwelling lots,  

                                               Tax Map 21, Parcels 67 and 74, Tax District 3, R-1 Rural    

                                               Residential District and RP Resource Protection District, Steen  

                                               Associates, Inc, property owner/ Vista Design, consultant.                                     

   

   

VI.  Text Amendment 

 

1:40 P.M.  A.  §ZS 1-324(c) Signs, Lawrence Perrone, Ocean Pines Association  

applicant. 

 

VII. Map Amendment 

 

1:50 P.M. A.  Case No. 431 – 1.2 acres located on the northerly side of US Route  

50 (Ocean Gateway), east of MD Route 707 (Old Bridge Road) – 

0.2 acres of RP Resource Protection District and 1.0 acres of R-2 

Suburban Residential District to C-2 General Commercial District 

– COF Investment Group, LLC, property owner/ Hugh Cropper, 

IV, Esquire, attorney. 

 

2:00 P.M.  VIII.  Administrative Matters  

 

2:05 P.M.  IX.  Adjournment  
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Worcester County Planning Commission 

Meeting Minutes 

 

Meeting Date: November 5, 2020 

Time: 1:00 P.M. 

Location: Worcester County Government Office Building, Room 1102 

 

Attendance: 

Planning Commission   

Jay Knerr, Chair 

Jerry Barbierri, Secretary 

Mike Diffendal 

Betty Smith 

Marlene Ott 

 

Staff 

Roscoe Leslie, County Attorney 

Ed Tudor, Director 

Jennifer Keener, Deputy Director  

Kristen M. Tremblay, Zoning Administrator 

Robert Mitchell, Director of Environmental Programs 

 

 

 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. Administrative Matters 

A. Review and approval of minutes, October 1, 2020 — As the first item of business, 

the Planning Commission reviewed the minutes of the October 1, 2020, meeting.   

Ms. Ott noted an error on page 3 indicating that she was not in attendance at the last 

meeting and should be corrected. Following the discussion, it was moved by Mr. 

Barbierri and seconded by Mr. Diffendal and carried unanimously, to approve the 

minutes as amended.   

  

B. Board of Zoning Appeals agenda, November 12, 2020 — As the next item of 

business, the Planning Commission reviewed the agenda for the Board of Zoning 

Appeals hearing scheduled for November 12, 2020.  Mrs. Keener was present for the 

review to answer questions and address concerns of the Planning Commission. No 

comments were forwarded to the Board. 

 

III.  Text Amendment 

A. §ZS 1-201(e) and §ZS 1-202(e) – Height regulations in the A-1 and A-2 

Agricultural Districts, Donna West, Applicant 

The Planning Commission reviewed a proposed text amendment request to amend the 

height regulations in both the A-1 and A-2 Agricultural Zoning Districts. The 

applicant, Ms. Donna West desires to add an allowance for a property owner to seek a 

special exception from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) as it relates to the height 

of residential accessory structures. The request is sought in order for the applicant to 

increase the overall height of a proposed detached residential accessory structure.  

 

Ms. West was present for the review and stated that she wished to be able to extend 

an accessory structure to 35 feet in height (currently the code allows for a 25 foot 

height maximum). The Planning Commission discussed the proposal and determined 



 

 

 

 2 

that a Special Exception would need to be approved as a next step in the event of the 

text amendment approval. There were no further questions.  

 

Following the discussion, a motion was made by Ms. Ott and seconded by Mr. 

Diffendal that carried unanimously to forward a favorable recommendation to the 

Worcester County Commissioners as it was presented by staff. 

 

B. §ZS 1-342(c) Signs, Lawrence Perrone, Ocean Pines Association, Applicant 
A second proposed text amendment was reviewed by the Planning Commission that 

was submitted by Lawrence T. Perrone, on behalf of the Ocean Pines Association to 

amend a provision addressing internal community signs within an established 

community or subdivision. Staff has worked with the applicant over the course of a 

year to draft language that could be supportable by staff that would allow for internal 

community signs solely for the purpose of conveying community events, amenity and 

emergency information and would not be permitted to include any commercial 

advertising unassociated with the community.  

 

No representatives from the Ocean Pines Association were in attendance at the 

meeting. Chairman Knerr asked about the procedure in the event that an applicant did 

not attend the meeting. He then provided several minutes for the applicants to arrive 

while the Planning Commission briefly discussed the request. When it became clear 

that a representative would not be attending, Mr. Knerr tabled the application until a 

later date.  

 

IV. Election of Officers 
Upon the resignation of Chairman Knerr due to his acceptance of another official 

position, the Planning Commission held an election of officers.  

 

A motion was made by Mr. Diffendal and seconded by Ms. Smith to elect Mr. Barbierri 

as Chairman, Mr. Wells as Vice-Chairman, and Ms. Ott as Secretary, and carried 

unanimously.  

 

The Planning Commission thanked Mr. Knerr for his service and informed him that he 

will be missed.  

 

V. Adjourn – The Planning Commission adjourned at 1:14 P.M. 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Jerry Barbierri, Secretary  

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Kristen M. Tremblay, Zoning Administrator        



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

WORCESTER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

AGENDA 

 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2020 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby 

given that a public hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for 

Worcester County, in the Board Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester 

County Government Center, One West Market Street, Snow Hill, Maryland. Masks and 

social distancing will be required. 

 

6:30 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-53, on the application of McLean Contracting, on the lands of IA 

Construction Corporation, requesting a special exception (transient use) to allow 2 

temporary construction trailers associated with off-site road work in the A-1 Agricultural 

District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), 1-201(c)(34) and ZS 1-337, 

located at 223 Ocean Highway, the entrance being approximately 1526 feet north of 

Sparrow Road, Tax Map 100, Parcel 14, in the First Tax District of Worcester County, 

Maryland. 

 

6:35 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-54, on the lands of Ellen and Harold Davis, requesting a special exception to 

store and sell products which are not produced on the premises (furniture) for a proposed 

home occupation in the A-1 Agricultural District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 

1-116(c)(3), 1-201(d)(3) and ZS 1- 339(a)(3), located at 11250 Campbelltown Road, 

Berlin, MD, approximately 1,020 feet north of Pitts Road, Tax Map 14, Parcel 228, in the 

Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.  

 

6:40 p.m. 

 

Re-advertisement of Case No. 20-49, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, 

on the lands of Darryl & Patricia Greer, requesting an after the fact variance to the 

Ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 10 feet to 7.6 feet (an encroachment of 2.4 

feet) associated with an existing landing and stairs in the R-1 Rural Residential District, 

pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-205(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located 

at 10714 Admirals Lassie Lane, approximately 740 feet southeast of Man O War Lane, 

Tax Map 26, Parcel 1, Lot 236, of the Riddle Farm Subdivision, in the Tenth Tax District 

of Worcester County, Maryland. 

 

6:45 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-44, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, on the lands of Kenneth 

Hash, requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Buffer 

Management Area (BMA) from 100 feet to 66.02 feet (an encroachment of 33.98 feet) 



associated with a proposed fence in the R-1 Rural Residential District, pursuant to Zoning 

Code Sections ZS 1-116(m)(1) and Natural Resources Sections 3-104(c)(4) and NR 3-

111, located at 12816 Heathland Drive, approximately 778 feet south of Savanna Court, 

Tax Map 17, Parcel 1, Lot 65 of the Lighthouse Sound Subdivision, in the Fifth Tax 

District of Worcester County, Maryland.   

 

6:50 p.m. 

 

Case No. 20-51, on the application of Mark Cropper, Esq., on the lands of Barry & Amy 

Krisko, requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Ordinance to 

exceed the allowable 100 feet tidal wetland crossing by 95 feet for a proposed 3 foot by 

195 foot walkway over tidal wetlands that will connect to a pier over tidal waters 

measuring 6 feet by 30 feet,  in the R-3 Multi Family District, pursuant to Zoning Code 

Sections ZS 1-116(n)(2), ZS 1-207(d)(6) and Natural Resources Section  NR 3-125(b)(1), 

located at 13019 Old Bridge Road, on the North side of the intersection with Martha’s 

Landing Road, Tax Map 27, Parcel 239, Lot 12, in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester 

County, Maryland. 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
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STAFF REPORT 
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MEETING DATE:  December 3, 2020 

 

PURPOSE:  Sketch Plan Review – FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 

 

DEVELOPMENT:  Wave Holdings, LLC 

 

PROJECT: Proposed construction of various commercial including general retail, a 

grocery store, a car wash, restaurant(s), and gas station/convenience store. 

 

LOCATION:  Easterly side of Route 589, north of Gum Point Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 

72, Tax District 3.  

 

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: C-2 General Commercial District 

 

PROJECT HISTORY:  On November 17, 2020 the Department received a sketch plan 

for review and comment by the Planning Commission prepared by J.W. Salm 

Engineering subsequent to a preliminary discussion meeting with staff held on November 

6, 2020.  

 

The applicants are proposing to develop various commercial on Route 589 (Racetrack 

Road) adjacent to the south of the not-yet constructed Atlantic General Medical Center 

(AGH – approved on May 2, 2019 by the Planning Commission) and north of Gum Point 

Road.  

 

DISCUSSION POINTS:  

1. Shared Entrance: There has been some discussion between staff, the applicants, the 

adjacent Atlantic General Medical Center (AGH), and MDOT representatives 

regarding the development of a combined entrance along Route 589 to be shared 

between AGH and Wave Holdings, LLC. If the Planning Commission will recall, 

approval was given to AGH to develop an entrance on the adjacent parcel to the north 

of the AGH property and if constructed as approved, would not be in a location that 

Wave Holdings, LLC would be able to share. The Planning Commission may wish 

to discuss the matter with the applicants at this time.  

2. Inter-Parcel Connectors: Additionally, the Planning Commission may wish to discuss 

the subject of inter-parcel connectors with the applicant as there may be 

complications with a connection to the north-east (which could potentially access an 

existing subdivision).  

3. Water and Sewer Availability: The Planning Commission is encouraged to hear from 

Robert Mitchell regarding the potential needs of this project.  

4. Next Steps (Major Site Plan Review): After receiving comments by the Planning 
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Commission at its December 3, 2020 meeting, the proposed project will be subject to 

a major site plan review including Technical Review Committee (TRC) review prior 

to going before the Planning Commission for final approval. Subsequent building 

permits will also be required.   

 

PROPERTY OWNER: George Elwood and Mildred Elliot Parsons C/O Margaret P 

Bunting; 10805 Saint Martins Neck Road, Bishopville, MD 21813  

 

CONSULTANT: J.W. Salm Engineering, Inc. P.O. Box 397, 9842 Main Street, Suite 3, 

Berlin, MD 21811 

 

PREPARED BY: Kristen M. Tremblay, Zoning Administrator 
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WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE:  December 3, 2020 

 

PURPOSE:  Site Plan Review 

 

DEVELOPMENT: Buas Mini Storage 

 

PROJECT:  Proposed construction of three (3) buildings containing a total of 106,000 square 

feet of mini storage, an associated office, and one (1) 5,000 square foot maintenance building on 

three (3) lots (subdivision required). The total square footage for all structures is 111,000.  

 

LOCATION: Located at 11750 and 11820 Ocean Gateway, on the southerly side of Ocean 

Gateway (U.S. Route 50), approximately 1,980 feet south of Samuel Bowen Blvd., Tax Map 26, 

Parcels 114 and 116, District 10.  

 

ZONING DESIGNATION: C-2 General Commercial District 

 

BACKGROUND: The proposed project went before the Technical Review Committee (TRC) 

on June 8, 2020 and submitted a revised set of plans on November 17, 2020 for review by the 

Planning Commission. A subdivision from two (2) to three (3) lots is required in order to 

develop the proposal. Once complete, the subdivision will create Parcel 114 Lot 1, Parcel 114 

Lot 2, and Parcel 116 Lot A.  

 

PROPOSED BUILDINGS: Four (4) structures are proposed:  

1. Building 1 is comprised of 236 storage units on two (2) floors for a total of 38,000 square 

feet on Lot 1.  

2. Building 2 is comprised of 225 storage units and one (1) office space on two (2) floors 

also for a total of 38,000 square feet on Lot 2.  

3. Building 3 is comprised of 196 storage units on two (2) floors for a total of 30,000 square 

feet on Lot A.  

4. Building 4 is proposed as a warehouse for a total of 5,000 square feet.  

 

The mini storage may be accessed by users primarily from the inside, however there are some 

units that may be accessed directly from outside. An elevator is proposed in buildings 1, 2, and 3 

to access the second floors. There is also a loading zone proposed to be constructed of concrete 

outside of each facility.  

 

PARKING: A parking tabulation has been provided on the site plans and staff has confirmed the 

accuracy of the calculation. A total of 22 spaces are required as a minimum, which has been the 

number provided across the three (3) lots (all meeting code requirements for dimensions). While 

only one (1) ADA van accessible parking space would be required if the proposal had 

consisted of one (1) lot, it is recommended that the applicants adjust the current 

configuration so that there is one (1) ADA parking space on each lot individually. This 

should not affect overall parking requirement totals. Three (3) of the spaces have been 

designated for RV parking in the vicinity of the proposed warehouse building. It should be noted 
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that storage of RV’s is not permitted and a sign indicating such should be located at the head of 

the parking spaces.   

 

The proposed surface treatment for the parking areas and travel ways is asphalt. Parking spaces 

are intended to be demarcated with painted stripes. A concrete loading pad is also proposed in 

front of each mini storage building.  

 

LOADING ZONES: Loading zones are proposed in front of buildings 1, 2, and 3 as well as a 

section adjacent to the parking area on Lot 1.  

 

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION: The site may be accessed off of US Route 50 (Ocean Gateway) 

through a proposed right-in, right-out only entrance. There is no crossover located along Route 

50 in this area. As such the entrance proposed is appropriate.  

 

Once on the site, users will need to stop to enter a gated area before driving into the facility. 

Three (3) interparcel connectors are proposed:  

1. On the west to Tax Map 26, Parcel 108; 

2. On the east to Tax Map 26, Parcel 117; 

3. On the south to Tax Map 26, Parcel 119.  

 

REFUSE REMOVAL: A dumpster pad is shown on the site plan to the south of the proposed 

warehouse and is proposed to be ADA compliant. Visual shielding is proposed consisting of a 

six (6) foot tall white vinyl fence. It is not anticipated that the dumpster location will be visible 

from Route 50.  

 

PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIVITY: A bike rack is required to be provided 

per the requirements of §ZS 1-320 for the office located in building 1 but is not depicted on the 

site plan.  

 

Further, sidewalks or bicycle lanes as required by the County Code have not been 

provided. Additional details pertaining to pedestrian and bicycle connectivity in accordance with 

the Design Guidelines may be found in the ‘Planning Commission’s Considerations.’  

 

A painted crosswalk is proposed between the public access parking (prior to entering gated area) 

to Building 1 which contains the office.  

 

LIGHTING: Lighting consists of full cut-off LED wall packs and a series of pole mounted LED 

Autobahn Series ATB2’s throughout the site. An architectural lighting schematic has been 

provided in the site plans which demonstrates light output throughout the site.  

 

LANDSCAPING: A landscape plan has been provided in accordance with §ZS 1-322 and 

Section 17 of the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses. Landscaping is 

proposed along the frontage of the site as well as in front of the proposed septic reserve area. 

Additional plantings are proposed in conjunction with three (3) submerged gravel wetlands 

(SGW) and foundation plantings located along the public facing sections of Buildings 1, 2, and 

4.  
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A landscape watering system is not proposed on the site plan as required by the Code. A 

maintenance and replacement bond for required landscaping is mandatory for a period not to 

exceed two (2) years in an amount not to exceed one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of 

the installation cost. A landscape estimate from a nursery will also be required to be provided at 

permit stage to accurately determine the bond amount. 

 

SIGNS: Signs indicating ‘Buas Self Storage’ and building numbers are depicted on the 

architectural drawings for each storage unit building in addition to a monument sign proposed at 

the entrance. All parties should be aware that approval of the architectural plans in no way 

represents that the proposed sign complies with Section ZS 1-324 of the Zoning Code. A permit 

application and detailed schematics of the proposed sign will be required for review and 

approval.  

 

FOREST CONSERVATION LAW: This property is subject to the Forest Conservation Law. 

Written confirmation from the Department of Environmental Programs will be required prior to 

signature approval to verify that all requirements have been met. 

 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT/ SEDIMENT EROSION CONTROL: Confirmation of 

final approval will be required prior to the Department granting signature approval for the site 

plan. 

 

WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER SERVICES: Staff will require written 

confirmation from the Department of Environmental Programs that their requirements have been 

met prior to signature approval. 

 

ARCHITECTURAL JUSTIFICATION: As a major site plan over 10,000 square feet, this 

project is subject to the Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses.  This proposed 

is located within the area designated as an Agricultural and Seaside blend architectural tradition 

based upon the staff policy. The surrounding neighborhood consists of the Blue Heron Shopping 

Center, CubeSmart Mini Storage, Taylor Marine, Ocean Gateway Center, ABC Printers, 

Precious Paws Animal Hospital, and others.   

 

The proposed facility has attempted to meet the standards required in the Design Guidelines, 

however a significant number of waivers will be required which are detailed in the ‘Planning 

Commissioner’s Considerations.’ Under Section 2(b), the Planning Commission is able to grant a 

waiver to the requirements contained within where it finds that the proposed alternative building 

or site design features generally achieve the overall objectives of the guidelines or standards that 

apply to the waiver being requested.   

 

OWNER: Papa and Nana Buas, LLC  

 

ENGINEER:  Parker and Associates 

 

ARCH ITECT:  Desmone Architects  

 

PREPARED BY:  Kristen M. Tremblay, Zoning Administrator 
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PLANNING COMMISSION CONSIDERATIONS – DESIGN GUIDELINES 

BUAS MINI STORAGE 

 

 

During the review of the Design Guidelines, it was found that a significant number of waivers 

will be required and are depicted below. The proposed land use: mini-storage, does not typically 

have advanced architectural profiles and staff is of the belief that a strong effort was made to 

comply with the guidelines. It should be noted that a similar facility: CubeSmart is located 

approximately 1,000 feet to the southeast along Route 50 is shown below for comparison (image 

from Google Earth).   

 

Design Guidelines: Waivers Requested 

Sec 5(a) Architectural Traditions 

Sec 6(b)(1) General Site and Building Compatibility 

Sec 7(b)(1)(B) Mass and Scale  

Sec 8(b)(1),(2),(4),&(5) Roofs 

Sec 9(b)(2)&(3)  Materials 

Sec 10(b)(1)(B,C,D,E,F,H,J,M)&(b)(2)(A)  Facades 

Sec 13(b)(1),(2),(3) Details 

Sec 16(b)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6),(7),(8),(9),(10) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation 

Sec 17(b)(4),(7),(8)  Landscaping 

Sec 19(b)(1),(2),(3) Community Features and Spaces 

 

Section 5: Architectural Traditions. The proposed facility does not appear to meet either the 

Agricultural or Seaside architectural styles.   
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Section 6: General Site and Building Compatibility. Staff found that the proposal is not 

complementary to the surrounding natural features. Adjacent parcels consist of wetlands and 

forest, and would be a difficult standard for any proposal to meet.  

 

Section 7: Mass and Scale.  The applicants attempted to create a module but did not meet the 

dimension requirements need to be successful. In staff’s opinion, a ‘visual’ module was created 

in the section of Building 1 that leads to the proposed office.  

 

Section 8: Roofs. A flat roof has been proposed for the mini-storage. While not prohibited, a flat 

roof is typical of mini-storage facilities.  

 The Design Guidelines requires two (2) elements in the roof. The proposal provides one 

(1) of two (2): overhanging eaves extending past the supporting walls.  

 The appearance of flat roofs is prohibited in areas other than Town Center tradition. In 

this instance, the architectural style of the area has not been met.  

 A ridge or parapet wall needs to meet height variations greater than 2 feet for every 60 

feet in length. A difference of 1.5 feet was provided.  

 

Section 9. Materials. The Design Guidelines require that materials for walls and trim cover at 

least 75% of the surface area and include high quality materials with texture and color. While 

Blue Hardy Plank Clapboard has been provided, it does not meet the 75% threshold.  

 Additionally, the exterior walls or trim must not include ‘prefabricated steel panels.’ The 

architectural drawings indicate a ‘metal panels rib profile.’ Staff does not find the 

material inconsistent with a traditional mini-storage facility.  

 

Section 10. Facades. In this proposal, the Planning Commission should be aware that there is a 

significant difference between the public facing facades and the remainder of the facades within 

the facility. Great attention has been paid to the public facing areas, however the remaining sides 

are reminiscent of a traditional mini-storage. Had the standards been applied to only the public 

facing facades, many could have been met without requesting a waiver. However, the Planning 

Commission may wish to treat each element separately.  

 The following waivers for this section are being requested: 

o No interruption in in the width of the façade greater than 60 feet in width (public 

façade accomplishes this standard while the other sides do not) 

o Facades greater than 60 feet in width should have a wall plane projection or recess 

with a depth of 2 feet or 3% of the façade whichever is greater (a 2 foot projection 

is proposed, but should be 6 feet) and with a width of at least 12 feet or 20% of 

the façade whichever is greater (a 30 foot extension is proposed, but should be 40 

feet); 

o Buildings greater than 200 feet in length must be broken into modules (No 

module is proposed, however a visual attempt has been created); 

o If connected, the buildings need to have a major change in façade plane at least 10 

feet in depth with a roofline change; 

o Each module must be treated as a separate façade (no module is proposed); 

o Facades shall include at least 2 continuous details of 12 inches or less (not 

proposed); 
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o A minimum of one (1) significant detail needs to be repeated at least 3 times 

(along the public facing façade, this was accomplished, however was not 

proposed for the remaining sides); 

o Transparent features need to be included over a minimum of 25% of the surface; 

o The proposal must have a clearly identifiable base, body, and cap (the proposal 

consists of a base and body only); 

o Each floor needs to be expressed by trim bands or other masonry courses (not 

proposed); 

o Side and rear facades do not generally exhibit the similar level as the public 

façade; 

o The façade less than 75 feet from all property lines was not treated as a public 

façade (only on sections viewable from Route 50); 

 

Section 13. Details. A repeating pattern of two (2) items including color, texture, material or 

architectural bay is required every 30 feet. In this proposal, a repeating pattern on the public 

facing facades has been provided, but is absent in the remaining sides of the facility.  

 Fenestration of windows was provided on the public facing facades but not the remainder 

of the facility.  

 The doors proposed either are in a similar style to the window as shown in the office 

entry door, but the doors to main structure are of a different style.  

 

Section 16. Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation. There is a lack of sidewalks, walkways and 

bicycle facilities on the site plan. As this is a code requirement (§ZS 1-319), it will need to be 

addressed. As these items were not depicted on the site plan, it is uncertain as to which waivers 

will be required once provided. Currently, all of the requirements of Section 16 would require a 

waiver as presented. These include: 

 Circulation identified and provided on site plan; 

 Five (5) foot sidewalks along all sides of lot that abut the ROW; 

 Internal walkways provided from public sidewalk or ROW to principal entrance; 

 Clearly indicated pedestrian connectivity; 

 Demarcation of pedestrian and bicycle routes with a change in paving surface materials, 

landscaping, signage, or safety and directional lighting; 

 Internal walkways must link to existing walkways; 

 Separate customer entrance requirements; 

 Weather protection of walkways; 

 Bike lanes on ingress and egress routes with signage as well as bike racks in accordance 

with the zoning ordinance.  

 

Section 17. Landscaping. The landscaping plan may be found on sheet 12 of the site plan. Some 

waivers are requested as the adjacent properties are forested. It would be difficult for any project, 

the mini-storage notwithstanding, to achieve a seamless blend between nature and a man-made 

landscape buffer.  

 Additional standards requiring a waiver include:  

o Significant landscaping at customer entrances have not been provided; 



Page 7 of 7 

 

o All other facades have not been buffered with no less than a 10 foot wide strip 

(the public facing façade has foundation plantings, but the remaining sides are 

absent).  

 

Section 19. Community Features and Spaces. No community features or spaces are provided. 

Waivers for all standards in this section are being requested. This includes the contribution to the 

improvement of public spaces, a requirement that a feature be at least 800 feet square, and 

having additional community spaces for each additional customer entrance.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

It is recommended that the Planning Commission review the materials provided and determine if 

the waivers requested are appropriate for the proposed mini-storage facility.  
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WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE:  December 3, 2020 

 

PURPOSE:  Request for site plan re-approval 

 

DEVELOPMENT:  GCR Development 

 

PROJECT: Proposed construction of a four story, 45-unit hotel/motel building 

 

LOCATION:  Westerly side of Golf Course Road, north of Sunset Avenue, Tax Map 27, 

Parcel 702, Lot 2, Tax District 10, C-2 General Commercial District 

 

PROJECT HISTORY:  This project is considered a major site plan and was reviewed 

and approved by the Planning Commission on September 6, 2018 for a 46-room 

hotel/motel building.  The approval expired on September 6, 2020, since the applicant did 

not obtain signature site plan approval nor request an extension within the time required 

by §ZS 1-325(g). 

 

STAFF COMMENTS: As part of the re-approval process, the Planning Commission 

will need to re-affirm the waivers that were granted and the conditions of site plan 

approval placed on the project.  I have attached copies of the minutes from the initial 

review of August 2, 2018, and the second review of September 6, 2018. Copies of both 

the August and September 2018 staff reports are also attached.  

 

Since the last review, construction plans were submitted for permitting that reduced the 

overall unit count to forty-five (45) rooms. The site plans you have received are 

consistent with that modification. The only site change was the conversion of one parking 

space to a pervious design, since it was provided over the minimum parking required. 

 

Upon review of the site plan submitted for the Planning Commission’s consideration, I 

find that the project is consistent with the original approval granted by the Planning 

Commission on September 6, 2018, and recommend that the original waivers and 

conditions of approval be carried forward.  

 

If granted, the applicant will be required to comply with outstanding items in order to 

obtain signature approval, and move forward with the permitting process. At this time, all 

outstanding zoning items have been addressed. 

 

PROPERTY OWNER:  GCR Development, LLC, 5700 Coastal Highway, Suite 305, 

Ocean City, MD 21842 

 

CONSULTANT:  R.D. Hand & Associates, Inc., 12302 Collins Road, Bishopville, MD 

21813 

 

PREPARED BY:  Jennifer K. Keener, AICP, Deputy Director 



1 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

MEETING DATE:  December 3, 2020 

 

PURPOSE:  Request for Final Plat re-approval 

 

DEVELOPMENT:  Triple Crown Estates 

 

PROJECT: Residential Planned Community; 30 single family dwelling lots 

 

LOCATION:  North side of Gum Point Road, East of MD route 589 (Racetrack Road), 

Tax Map 21, Parcels 67 & 74, Tax District 3, R-1 Rural Residential District and RP 

Resource Protection District.   

 

PROJECT HISTORY:  This project is a Residential Planned Community, the Final Plat 

was approved on July 16, 2018.  The approval expired on July 16, 2020, since the 

applicant did not proceed to record plat nor request an extension within the time required 

by §ZS 2-405(g). 

 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The Final Plat must be re-approved before we can move on to 

the Record Plat.  The current submission varies from the original approved version.  The 

overall design and number of lots is consistent with a reduction in density as the County 

Commissioners approved a change to single family lots.  Page 2 of the current 

submission is missing the road detail from the original.  This will need to be provided 

prior to Record plat.  Page UP-4 from the original approved final plat has been removed 

as it showed the sewer and water plan for duplexes.  This page will need to be replaced, a 

water and sewer detail is still required.  The previously approved version was provided 

by Soule & Associates, Mr. Soule has retired, permission to use his plan will need to be 

provided and noted on the plat.  The current changes will need a valid surveyors seal and 

signature as well.  

 

If approved, the applicant will be required to submit all outstanding items in order to 

obtain Record plat approval, and move forward with the permitting process. 

 

PROPERTY OWNER:  Steen Associates Inc. 627B Ocean Parkway, Berlin, MD 

21811 

 

CONSULTANT :  Vista Design, 1634 Worcester Highway, Showell, MD 21862 

 

PREPARED BY:  Cathy Zirkle, DRP Specialist II 
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